

JAMES S. BURLING, Alaska Bar No. 8411102
E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org
OLIVER J. DUNFORD*, Ohio Bar No. 0073933
E-mail: ojd@pacificlegal.org
JEFFREY W. McCOY*, Colo. Bar No. 43562
E-mail: jwm@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

JONATHAN WOOD*, Cal. Bar No. 285229
E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org
TODD F. GAZIANO*, Tex. Bar No. 07742200
E-mail: tfg@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881

ZACHARIA OLSON*, D.C. Bar No. 1025677
E-mail: zolson@dc.bhb.com
Birch, Horton, Bittner & Cherot, P.C.
1156 15th Street, NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 659-5800

**Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,)	No. 3:17-cv-00091-JWS
)	
Plaintiff,)	DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS
)	PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
v.)	ET AL.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
)	IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED
)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
RYAN ZINKE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants,)	

Def.-Intervenors' Reply in Support of Renewed Mot. to Dismiss
CBD v. Zinke, No. 3:17-cv-00091-JWS

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION;)
ALASKA OUTDOOR COUNCIL;)
BIG GAME FOREVER; KURT WHITEHEAD;)
and JOE LETARTE,)
)
Defendant-Intervenors,)
)
STATE OF ALASKA,)
)
Defendant-Intervenor,)
)
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,)
)
Defendant-Intervenors.)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. CBD’S AMENDED COMPLAINT CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF
 MAY BE GRANTED BECAUSE CONGRESS’ ACTIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL2

 A. CBD’s attempt to add an additional requirement to the
 Constitution’s law-making procedure is baseless2

 B. CBD’s non-delegation argument is without merit4

 1. Interior’s delegated authority remains clear and understandable5

 2. Any lack of an intelligible principle invalidates Interior’s
 (delegated) authority—not the law limiting that delegation7

 C. The Take Care Clause does not apply here.....8

 II. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION
 OVER CBD’S THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) 7

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar, 672 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012) 3

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 7

Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003) 3

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R., 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) 7

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 7

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 3

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 2, 4, 7

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) 7

Kleppe v. New Mexico, 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... 8

Liesegang v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs, 312 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 3

Mester Mfg. Co. v. I.N.S., 879 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1989) 9

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... 7

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 7-8

N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 9

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 7

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y, 503 U.S. 429 (1992) 2

United States v. Ballin, 144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 9

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114 (1979) 7

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 7

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012) 7

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2..... 9

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 6

Statute

5 U.S.C. § 802(g)(1) 9

5 U.S.C. § 806(b) 5

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. E571-01 (Congressional Record – Extension of Remarks Apr. 19, 1996)..... 5
142 Cong. Rec. S3683 (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996)..... 5-6
163 Cong. Rec. H1259-07 (daily ed. Feb. 16, 2017)..... 6
163 Cong. Rec. S1864-05 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2017)..... 6
